
NEO
-ATC-DfT w

ith CO
BA Rev03

Client
W

iltshire Council
60

Project N
o

0260-037
Site N

o
005

Site N
am

e
Hollow

 W
ay

Easting
400501

N
orthing

179402
Start Date

W
ed 16 M

ar 22
Duration

7 Days
Speed Lim

it
30

Classification
Dft 2010 w

ith CO
BA

Direction
5 Day 

Average
7 Day 

Average
W

eekly 
Total

Direction
M

ean Speed
50th 

Percentile
85th 

Percentile
95th 

Percentile

%
 Vehicles 

Exceeding 
PSL

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

Eastbound
864.2

791.6
5541

Eastbound
31.0

31.5
35.7

38.3
63.6%

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

W
estbound

759.8
686.1

4803
W

estbound
23.2

23.2
27.0

29.6
4.0%

Bicycle
0.4

0.3
2

0.0
0.1

1
0.2

0.2
3

Com
bined

1624.0
1477.7

10344
Com

bined
27.4

27.1
34.0

37.1
35.9%

M
/Cycle

1.8
1.7

12
2.2

2.3
16

2.0
2.0

28

Car
716.2

664.9
4654

692.6
629.9

4409
704.4

647.4
9063

LGV
94.0

76.6
536

50.2
41.4

290
72.1

59.0
826

Rigid 2-
Axle

12.2
9.0

63
9.4

7.9
55

10.8
8.4

118

Rigid 3-
Axle

7.8
6.7

47
4.8

4.0
28

6.3
5.4

75

Rigid 4-
Axle

0.2
0.1

1
0.0

0.0
0

0.1
0.1

1

Artic 3-
Axle

31.4
32.1

225
0.2

0.1
1

15.8
16.1

226

Artic 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.2

0.3
2

0.1
0.1

2

Artic 5-
Axle+

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Bus
0.2

0.1
1

0.2
0.1

1
0.2

0.1
2

Direction
W

ednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday

Sunday
M

onday
Tuesday

5Day
7Day

Total
Eastbound

925
847

895
#

595
833

821
864.2

791.6
5541

W
estbound

912
612

684
#

445
801

790
759.8

686.1
4803

Com
bined

1837
1459

1579
#

1040
1634

1611
1624.0

1477.7
10344

Classification Sum
m

ary
Volum

e Sum
m

ary
Speed Sum

m
ary

Notes

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

V
o

lu
m

es Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

M
ean Speed

50th Percentile
85th Percentile

95th Percentile

Sp
eed

 Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

Bicycle

M/Cycle

Car

LGV

Rigid 2-Axle

Rigid 3-Axle

Rigid 4-Axle

Artic 3-Axle

Artic 4-Axle

Artic 5-…

Bus

Com
bined Classification Sum

m
ary

5 D
ay Average

7 D
ay Average



NEO
-ATC-DfT w

ith CO
BA Rev03

Client
W

iltshire Council
60

Project N
o

0260-037
Site N

o
001

Site N
am

e
Sodom

 Lane
Easting

400312
N

orthing
181380

Start Date
W

ed 16 M
ar 22

Duration
7 Days

Speed Lim
it

60
Classification

Dft 2010 w
ith CO

BA

Direction
5 Day 

Average
7 Day 

Average
W

eekly 
Total

Direction
M

ean Speed
50th 

Percentile
85th 

Percentile
95th 

Percentile

%
 Vehicles 

Exceeding 
PSL

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

Eastbound
624.6

563.0
3941

Eastbound
41.7

41.8
49.4

55.1
2.0%

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

W
estbound

533.6
498.6

3490
W

estbound
41.9

41.9
49.8

55.5
1.9%

Bicycle
12.8

14.3
100

9.0
12.7

89
10.9

13.5
189

Com
bined

1158.2
1061.6

7431
Com

bined
41.8

41.9
49.6

55.2
2.0%

M
/Cycle

5.6
6.1

43
4.0

5.7
40

4.8
5.9

83

Car
424.0

382.4
2677

350.4
323.9

2267
387.2

353.1
4944

LGV
137.2

121.7
852

123.4
115.1

806
130.3

118.4
1658

Rigid 2-
Axle

31.0
27.0

189
34.6

31.0
217

32.8
29.0

406

Rigid 3-
Axle

1.2
0.9

6
1.0

0.7
5

1.1
0.8

11

Rigid 4-
Axle

0.4
0.4

3
0.4

0.4
3

0.4
0.4

6

Artic 3-
Axle

7.2
6.1

43
5.2

4.7
33

6.2
5.4

76

Artic 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 5-
Axle+

3.2
2.6

18
4.4

3.4
24

3.8
3.0

42

Bus
2.0

1.4
10

1.2
0.9

6
1.6

1.1
16

Direction
W

ednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday

Sunday
M

onday
Tuesday

5Day
7Day

Total
Eastbound

468
526

1032
#

406
524

573
624.6

563.0
3941

W
estbound

502
545

553
#

417
514

554
533.6

498.6
3490

Com
bined

970
1071

1585
#

823
1038

1127
1158.2

1061.6
7431

Classification Sum
m

ary
Volum

e Sum
m

ary
Speed Sum

m
ary

Notes

0

200

400

600

800
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1200

V
o

lu
m

es Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound

0.0

10.0
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30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

M
ean Speed

50th Percentile
85th Percentile

95th Percentile

Sp
eed

 Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

0 50
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200
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350

400

450

Bicycle

M/Cycle

Car

LGV

Rigid 2-Axle

Rigid 3-Axle

Rigid 4-Axle

Artic 3-Axle

Artic 4-Axle

Artic 5-…

Bus

Com
bined Classification Sum

m
ary

5 D
ay Average

7 D
ay Average



NEO
-ATC-DfT w

ith CO
BA Rev03

Client
W

iltshire Council
60

Project N
o

0260-037
Site N

o
006

Site N
am

e
Catcom

b Street
Easting

401018
N

orthing
176620

Start Date
W

ed 16 M
ar 22

Duration
7 Days

Speed Lim
it

60
Classification

Dft 2010 w
ith CO

BA

Direction
5 Day 

Average
7 Day 

Average
W

eekly 
Total

Direction
M

ean Speed
50th 

Percentile
85th 

Percentile
95th 

Percentile

%
 Vehicles 

Exceeding 
PSL

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

Eastbound
469.2

410.1
2871

Eastbound
28.5

29.2
32.9

35.5
0.0%

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

W
estbound

473.6
411.1

2878
W

estbound
31.5

31.8
36.3

39.0
0.0%

Bicycle
1.8

5.6
39

1.6
2.9

20
1.7

4.2
59

Com
bined

942.8
821.3

5749
Com

bined
30.0

30.4
34.9

37.9
0.0%

M
/Cycle

3.2
4.9

34
4.0

4.7
33

3.6
4.8

67

Car
345.0

302.6
2118

332.0
288.7

2021
338.5

295.6
4139

LGV
88.4

72.7
509

97.4
83.6

585
92.9

78.1
1094

Rigid 2-
Axle

23.8
19.1

134
30.0

24.1
169

26.9
21.6

303

Rigid 3-
Axle

2.4
1.7

12
3.8

3.0
21

3.1
2.4

33

Rigid 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 3-
Axle

3.8
3.0

21
3.6

3.1
22

3.7
3.1

43

Artic 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 5-
Axle+

0.4
0.3

2
1.0

0.9
6

0.7
0.6

8

Bus
0.4

0.3
2

0.2
0.1

1
0.3

0.2
3

Direction
W

ednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday

Sunday
M

onday
Tuesday

5Day
7Day

Total
Eastbound

450
475

507
#

256
434

480
469.2

410.1
2871

W
estbound

455
482

526
#

239
423

482
473.6

411.1
2878

Com
bined

905
957

1033
#

495
857

962
942.8

821.3
5749

Classification Sum
m

ary
Volum

e Sum
m

ary
Speed Sum

m
ary

Notes

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

V
o

lu
m

es Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

M
ean Speed

50th Percentile
85th Percentile

95th Percentile

Sp
eed

 Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

0 50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Bicycle

M/Cycle

Car

LGV

Rigid 2-Axle

Rigid 3-Axle

Rigid 4-Axle

Artic 3-Axle

Artic 4-Axle

Artic 5-…

Bus

Com
bined Classification Sum

m
ary

5 D
ay Average

7 D
ay Average



NEO
-ATC-DfT w

ith CO
BA Rev03

Client
W

iltshire Council
60

Project N
o

0260-037
Site N

o
002

Site N
am

e
Bow

d's Lane
Easting

402089
N

orthing
180484

Start Date
W

ed 16 M
ar 22

Duration
7 Days

Speed Lim
it

60
Classification

Dft 2010 w
ith CO

BA

Direction
5 Day 

Average
7 Day 

Average
W

eekly 
Total

Direction
M

ean Speed
50th 

Percentile
85th 

Percentile
95th 

Percentile

%
 Vehicles 

Exceeding 
PSL

N
orthbound

Southbound
Com

bined

N
orthbound

134.4
118.3

828
N

orthbound
31.4

30.8
37.6

42.7
0.1%

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

Southbound
113.4

99.4
696

Southbound
31.0

30.9
37.4

40.4
0.0%

Bicycle
1.0

1.0
7

0.2
0.4

3
0.6

0.7
10

Com
bined

247.8
217.7

1524
Com

bined
31.2

30.8
37.5

41.7
0.1%

M
/Cycle

0.4
0.6

4
0.4

0.6
4

0.4
0.6

8

Car
97.2

84.7
593

75.8
67.7

474
86.5

76.2
1067

LGV
25.0

22.6
158

29.4
24.9

174
27.2

23.7
332

Rigid 2-
Axle

8.0
7.3

51
4.8

3.7
26

6.4
5.5

77

Rigid 3-
Axle

1.4
1.0

7
1.0

0.7
5

1.2
0.9

12

Rigid 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 3-
Axle

1.4
1.1

8
1.8

1.4
10

1.6
1.3

18

Artic 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 5-
Axle+

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Bus
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

Direction
W

ednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday

Sunday
M

onday
Tuesday

5Day
7Day

Total
N

orthbound
117

144
137

#
65

135
139

134.4
118.3

828
Southbound

108
107

101
#

62
115

136
113.4

99.4
696

Com
bined

225
251

238
#

127
250

275
247.8

217.7
1524

Classification Sum
m

ary
Volum

e Sum
m

ary
Speed Sum

m
ary

Notes

0 20 40 60 80

100

120

140

160

V
o

lu
m

es Su
m

m
ary

N
orthbound

Southbound

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

M
ean Speed

50th Percentile
85th Percentile

95th Percentile

Sp
eed

 Su
m

m
ary

N
orthbound

Southbound
Com

bined

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

100

Bicycle

M/Cycle

Car

LGV

Rigid 2-Axle

Rigid 3-Axle

Rigid 4-Axle

Artic 3-Axle

Artic 4-Axle

Artic 5-…

Bus

Com
bined Classification Sum

m
ary

5 D
ay Average

7 D
ay Average



NEO
-ATC-DfT w

ith CO
BA Rev03

Client
W

iltshire Council
60

Project N
o

0260-037
Site N

o
003

Site N
am

e
Trow

 Lane
Easting

402640
N

orthing
181147

Start Date
W

ed 16 M
ar 22

Duration
7 Days

Speed Lim
it

60
Classification

Dft 2010 w
ith CO

BA

Direction
5 Day 

Average
7 Day 

Average
W

eekly 
Total

Direction
M

ean Speed
50th 

Percentile
85th 

Percentile
95th 

Percentile

%
 Vehicles 

Exceeding 
PSL

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

Eastbound
94.4

89.9
629

Eastbound
21.1

21.2
25.2

27.9
0.0%

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

W
estbound

81.8
75.3

527
W

estbound
23.2

23.7
28.0

30.0
0.0%

Bicycle
1.6

1.9
13

1.0
2.6

18
1.3

2.2
31

Com
bined

176.2
165.1

1156
Com

bined
22.1

22.2
26.7

29.3
0.0%

M
/Cycle

0.2
0.4

3
0.0

0.3
2

0.1
0.4

5

Car
68.6

65.4
458

56.2
52.4

367
62.4

58.9
825

LGV
15.4

15.0
105

17.4
14.7

103
16.4

14.9
208

Rigid 2-
Axle

5.6
4.9

34
6.0

4.4
31

5.8
4.6

65

Rigid 3-
Axle

0.6
0.4

3
0.2

0.1
1

0.4
0.3

4

Rigid 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 3-
Axle

2.0
1.6

11
0.6

0.4
3

1.3
1.0

14

Artic 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 5-
Axle+

0.4
0.3

2
0.4

0.3
2

0.4
0.3

4

Bus
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

Direction
W

ednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday

Sunday
M

onday
Tuesday

5Day
7Day

Total
Eastbound

78
83

132
#

71
90

89
94.4

89.9
629

W
estbound

86
89

87
#

53
74

73
81.8

75.3
527

Com
bined

164
172

219
#

124
164

162
176.2

165.1
1156

Classification Sum
m

ary
Volum

e Sum
m

ary
Speed Sum

m
ary

Notes

0 20 40 60 80

100

120

140

V
o

lu
m

es Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

M
ean Speed

50th Percentile
85th Percentile

95th Percentile

Sp
eed

 Su
m

m
ary

Eastbound
W

estbound
Com

bined

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Bicycle

M/Cycle

Car

LGV

Rigid 2-Axle

Rigid 3-Axle

Rigid 4-Axle

Artic 3-Axle

Artic 4-Axle

Artic 5-…

Bus

Com
bined Classification Sum

m
ary

5 D
ay Average

7 D
ay Average



NEO
-ATC-DfT w

ith CO
BA Rev03

Client
W

iltshire Council
60

Project N
o

0260-037
Site N

o
004

Site N
am

e
Chessley Hill

Easting
403500

N
orthing

181070
Start Date

W
ed 16 M

ar 22
Duration

7 Days
Speed Lim

it
60

Classification
Dft 2010 w

ith CO
BA

Direction
5 Day 

Average
7 Day 

Average
W

eekly 
Total

Direction
M

ean Speed
50th 

Percentile
85th 

Percentile
95th 

Percentile

%
 Vehicles 

Exceeding 
PSL

N
orthbound

Southbound
Com

bined

N
orthbound

291.2
249.7

1748
N

orthbound
24.7

24.8
28.9

31.3
0.0%

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

5 Day 
Averag

e

7 Day 
Averag

e

W
eekly 

Total

Southbound
302.2

269.9
1889

Southbound
28.6

29.0
33.8

37.1
0.0%

Bicycle
3.2

2.9
20

1.6
2.3

16
2.4

2.6
36

Com
bined

593.4
519.6

3637
Com

bined
26.8

26.8
32.0

35.4
0.0%

M
/Cycle

1.8
2.0

14
3.2

3.1
22

2.5
2.6

36

Car
249.0

213.4
1494

154.8
141.9

993
201.9

177.6
2487

LGV
26.6

23.1
162

114.6
99.9

699
70.6

61.5
861

Rigid 2-
Axle

9.2
7.3

51
25.8

20.7
145

17.5
14.0

196

Rigid 3-
Axle

0.4
0.3

2
0.2

0.1
1

0.3
0.2

3

Rigid 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 3-
Axle

0.4
0.3

2
1.8

1.7
12

1.1
1.0

14

Artic 4-
Axle

0.0
0.0

0
0.0

0.0
0

0.0
0.0

0

Artic 5-
Axle+

0.6
0.4

3
0.0

0.0
0

0.3
0.2

3

Bus
0.0

0.0
0

0.2
0.1

1
0.1

0.1
1

Direction
W

ednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday

Sunday
M

onday
Tuesday

5Day
7Day

Total
N

orthbound
299

281
311

#
129

278
287

291.2
249.7

1748
Southbound

293
301

304
#

207
305

308
302.2

269.9
1889

Com
bined

592
582

615
#

336
583

595
593.4

519.6
3637

Classification Sum
m

ary
Volum

e Sum
m

ary
Speed Sum

m
ary

Notes

0 50

100

150

200

250

300

350

V
o
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m

es Su
m

m
ary

N
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M
ean Speed

50th Percentile
85th Percentile

95th Percentile

Sp
eed

 Su
m
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